
Regular Meeting
Tuesday, June 15, 2010 7:00 PM Eastern

Bloomfield Board of Education 1133 Blue Hills 
Avenue Board Room

1133 Blue Hills Avenue 
Bloomfield, CT 06002  

  
 

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Consent Agenda

3.A. Approval of Minutes - Special Meeting - May 13, 2010
3.B. Approval of Minutes - Regular Meeting - May 18, 2010
3.C. Approval of Minutes - Special Meeting - May 24, 2010

4. Presentations
4.A. CAPSS/Superintendent's Awards

5. Public/PTO Comment
6. Superintendent's Report

6.A. Update on Superintendent of Schools Search
6.B. Final Approved Budget Adjustments 2010-2011
6.C. Financial Report
6.D. Summary of Education Legislation - 2010
6.E.Superintendent's Farewell Comments

7. Old Business
8. New Business

8.A. Acceptance of Wintonbury Early Childhood Magnet School Project #011-0074 
as Complete

8.B. Approval of Healthy Food Certification Statement for 2010-2011
8.C. Approval of Grades 5 - 8 Math Curriculum
8.D. Approval of Grades 5 - 8 Math Textbooks
8.E.Approval of Funding of J. Olzacki Trip to Rwanda
8.F.Authorization of Superintendent of Schools to Award Bids until September 14, 

2010
8.G. Approval of Collective Bargaining Agreement Between the Bloomfield Board 

of Education and the Bloomfield Federation of Educational Personnel (Board may 
go into Executive Session)

8.H. Termination of Certified Employee's Employment Contract 
9. Adjournment
10. NEXT BOARD MEETING SEPTEMBER 14, 2010
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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION – SPECIAL MEETING
May 13, 2010
Bloomfield Board of Education
1133 Blue Hills Avenue
Board Room

PRESENT: S. Thompson, Chair D. Dale, Secretary D. Seldon     
R. Ike J. Michel D. Quinones     S. True 

1. ESTABLISH QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER AND 2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
S. Thompson, Chair, after determining that a quorum was present, called the meeting to 
order at 6:00 p.m. and led attendees in the Pledge of Allegiance.

2. NEW BUSINESS
DISCUSSION OF AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON APPOINTMENT OF BLOOMFIELD 
HIGH SCHOOL PRINCIPAL
After a review and discussion of the resumes of the final three interviewed candidates by 
the select committee of parents, staff and Board Members chaired by Karen Parks for 
the High School Principalship, the recommended candidate, Sam Galloway, was 
interviewed by SKYPE as he is still stationed in Iraq.  Derrick Selden moved and Dick 
Dale seconded a motion that the Board authorize and approve the appointment of Sam 
Galloway as the next Principal of Bloomfield High School.  The motion passed 
unanimously.
 

3. ADJOURNMENT
At 7:14 p.m., a motion was made by D. Dale and seconded by R. Ike to adjourn. The 
motion passed unanimously.

_________________________________
Dick Dale, Secretary     



Page 1 of 4 
UNAPPROVED MINUTES            

BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION – REGULAR MEETING
Tuesday, May 18, 2010
Bloomfield Board of Education
1133 Blue Hills Avenue
Board Room

PRESENT: S. Thompson, Chair     D. Seldon, Vice Chair D. Dale, Secretary     
R. Ike          J. Michel                    D. Quinones    S. True       

ALSO PRESENT: D. Title, Superintendent
R. Cormier, Interim Assistant Superintendent
D. Munsell, Director of Business Affairs
W. Casper, Director of Facilities
K. Parks, Director of Curriculum and Instruction

1. ESTABLISH QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER AND 2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
S. Thompson, Chair, after determining that a quorum was present, called the meeting to order at 
7:00 p.m. and led attendees in the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. CONSENT AGENDA
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A motion was made by R. Ike and seconded by D. Dale that the Bloomfield Board of Education 
approve the minutes of the following meetings:

 Thursday, 4/15/10 Regular Meeting
 Thursday, 4/15/10 Executive Session
 Tuesday, 4/27/10 Special Meeting

The motion passed unanimously.

4. PRESENTATIONS
A. CABE AWARD
The Chair called on Ms. L. Tedone, First Vice President of the Connecticut Association of Boards 
of Education (CABE) to present a CABE Award to the district.

After opening remarks, Ms. Tedone presented the CABE Award for Excellence in 
Communications for the 2009-2010 Budget presentation package created under the leadership of 
Ms. D. Munsell, Director of Business Affairs. Ms. Tedone presented the award to 
Ms. S. Thompson, Dr. Title, and Ms. Munsell.

B. SUPERINTENDENT’S AWARDS
The Chair called on the Superintendent to conduct this portion of the meeting. 

Dr, Title began by commenting these awards are in keeping with the Connecticut Association of 
Public School Superintendents (CAPSS) guidelines and are based, in part, on community service 
to others; academic prowess (relative to ability); and leadership service to the school community.

Certificates of award were presented to the following students:

Carmen Arace Intermediate School
Fifth Grade Ashonti Coken and Gregory Dehnert
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Carmen Arace Middle School
Eighth Grade Kemani-Malik Hume 

Big Picture High School
Freshman Shawn Dehnert and Cortney Giles
Sophomore Jasmin Easterling and Colleen Grimes
Junior Corey Manson and Andee Marie Ransome
Senior Lena Lam and Shaetona Smith

Bloomfield High School
Freshman Salma Bazlur and Jacob Estelle
Sophomore Shanicka Reynolds and Joshua Williams
Junior Sherice Green and Jarrett Headley
Senior Moniquw Baker and Christopher Locke

Athletic events prevented several students from attending this ceremony. They will be granted 
their awards at the Board’s June meeting.

The Chair ordered a short recess to allow Board members to meet with and congratulate the 
student honorees and their families.

5. PUBLIC/PTO COMMENT
The Chair called the meeting to order and resumed the meeting with this agenda item. There was 
no PTO Comment.

There was a large contingent of citizens on hand concerned with the status of the new budget. The 
Chair requested people wanting to speak to limit their comments to 2-3 minutes in order to give 
all who desired an opportunity.

During the next 35 minutes eleven speakers came forward to verbalize their concerns, questions, 
issues and opinions concerning some aspect of the budget for next year. Comments ranged over 
many budget matters with people expressing numerous positions. Most comments supported 
advances made in the recent past and cautioned against reversion to systemic chaos. Some 
comments supported injecting more efficiency into the system. Some said the available funding 
must be better utilized. Most comments opposed additional cuts. 

6. SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT
A. BLOOMFIELD HIGH SCHOOL PRINCIPAL
The Chair reported the next Bloomfield High School Principal is Mr. S. Gallaway.

B. FINANCIAL REPORT
Dr. Title requested Ms. D. Munsell brief the Board on the current budget projection as of 4/30/10. 
She reported the April activity is very little changed from the previous report. She is projecting a 
$567.8K surplus at year end but cautioned this could quickly disappear with any new Special Ed 
placements for the district.

Favorable variances in Special Ed Tuition ($230.7K) and Pupil Transportation ($472.3K) are the 
main drivers of the surplus.

C. EDUCATION CELEBRATION
Dr. Title announced the Education Celebration honoring staff member retirees, and 25, 30, and 35 
year employees will be held at Bloomfield High School on Wednesday, 5/26/10 from 
4 -6 p.m.
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7. OLD BUSINESS
There was none.
 
8. NEW BUSINESS
A. APPROVE ADDITIONAL ASBESTOS ABATEMENT
Dr. Title requested W. Casper address the Board concerning this matter. 

W. Casper reported the pervasive extent of asbestos containing materials discovered in the High 
School exceeded that of preliminary estimates. The latest remediation will cover a dozen 
classrooms and will remove contaminated carpet and floor tiles.

He said this expenditure is fully reimbursable by the State and will ensure the matter is not hidden 
until some future period. He reported that all of the undergoing school renovation projects in the 
district are coming in below budget.

He reviewed the additional asbestos abatement cost estimate from Fuss & O’Neill EnviroScience, 
LLC. This estimate was in the amount of $95,750. He requested the Board’s approval of this 
work so he can submit the proposal to the State Department of Education for their approval.

A motion was made by D. Seldon and seconded by D. Dale that the Bloomfield Board of 
Education approve the cost estimate, plans and specifications for additional asbestos abatement at 
Bloomfield High School State Project #011-0077 EA/RR. The motion passed unanimously.

 B. ADJUSTMENTS TO THE 2010-2011 BUDGET
Dr. Title distributed his Proposed Budget Cuts that are required to comply with the Town 
Council’s $656K reduction from the zero increase budget the Board previously approved. This 
cut represents a 1.7% budget reduction from the current year funding level. Two certified and six 
non-certified positions will be eliminated. He reviewed the other proposed cuts for the Board.

There was some Board discussion concerning this action with most sentiment supporting a delay 
in any action on the proposed cuts until the matter can be reviewed further.

A motion was made by D. Seldon and seconded by S. True that the Bloomfield Board of 
Education postpone action on the adjustments to the 2010-2011 budget as presented by the 
Superintendent. The motion passed as follows:

For:  D. Dale, R. Ike, D. Quinones, D. Seldon, S. Thompson, S. True       
Against: J. Michel
 

C. INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT
There was no action on this matter.

D. DISCUSSION ON 2009-2010 BUDGET
There was no action on this matter.

9. ADJOURNMENT
The Chair requested a motion to adjourn.

At 8:40 p.m., a motion was made by D. Seldon and seconded by D. Dale to adjourn. The motion 
passed unanimously.

10. NEXT MEETING
The next scheduled Board meeting is Tuesday, 6/15/10.
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_________________________________
Dick Dale, Secretary 
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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION – SPECIAL MEETING
Monday, May 24, 2010
Bloomfield Board of Education
1133 Blue Hills Avenue
Board Room

PRESENT: S. Thompson, Chair     D. Seldon, Vice Chair D. Dale, Secretary     
R. Ike          J. Michel Diana Quinones S. True       

ALSO PRESENT: D. Title, Superintendent
R. Cormier, Interim Assistant Superintendent
D. Munsell, Director of Business Affairs
K. Parks, Director of Curriculum and Instruction
Chris Chinni, Board Attorney

1. ESTABLISH QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER AND 2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
S. Thompson, Chair, after determining that a quorum was present, called the meeting to order at 
5:00 p.m. and led attendees in the Pledge of Allegiance.

2. NEW BUSINESS
A.  DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON ADJUSTMENTS TO THE 2010-2011 
BUDGET

Motion 1.  A motion was made by R. Ike and seconded by S. True to reinstate the dance position 
in the 2010 – 2011 budget.

For:  R. Ike, D. Quinones, D. Seldon, S. Thompson, S. True       
Against: J. Michel, D. Dale

Motion 2.   A motion was made by J. Michel and seconded by R. Ike to approve the budget 
adjustments to the 2010-2011 budget as presented by the Superintendent.

Motion to Amend A:  A motion was made by D. Seldon to amend Motion 2 to add back After 
School Academics to the 2010-2011 budget at a cost of $40,000 and direct the Superintendent to 
find savings elsewhere in the budget.  Motion to amend accepted by mover and seconder of the 
original motion.  Motion 2 is, therefore, amended as stated.  

Motion to Amend B:  A motion was made by D. Seldon and seconded by S. True, to add back 
the Campus Supervisor Position at Carmen Arace School and authorize the Superintendent to 
reduce the 2010-2011 budget in non-personnel lines to balance the additional positions added by 
the Board, and to report these changes to the Board for informational purposes at its June 15 
meeting.  Motion to amend was called for a vote.  

For: R. Ike, D. Quinones, D. Seldon, S. Thompson, S. True
Against: J. Michel, D. Dale

Motion to Amend B passed and Motion 2 is amended as stated.

Motion 2 was called for a vote as amended by Amendment A and Amendment B.  The motion 
passed unanimously.
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9. ADJOURNMENT

At 7:05 p.m., a motion was made by D. Quinones and seconded by D. Seldon to adjourn. The 
motion passed unanimously.

_________________________________
Dick Dale, Secretary 



BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION
 FINAL BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

 2010 - 2011

FTE
                     Description  Approved 

Adjustments 

(1.0) Elementary Social Worker (77,720)$           
(1.0) CAIS/CAMS Library Media Specialist  $          (85,664)
1.0 Dance Teacher - BHS  $           72,214 

Certified Staff Turnover  $          (82,315)
(1.0)      Total Certified

(1.0) Alternative Academy Intervention Specialist  $          (27,930)
(1.0) Nurse (49,014)$           
(0.5) Nurse (24,507)$           
(1.0) Campus Supervisor - BHS (34,474)$           
(1.0) Sped Instructional Assistant (21,538)$           
(0.5) Central Office Secretary (20,718)$           
(5.0)      Total Non-Certified

FICA/Medicare (15,458)$           
Summer School (30,000)$           
WECMS Purchased Services (98,900)$           
Alternative Academy Lease (20,000)$           
Copier Costs - WECMS (4,793)$             
Athletic Uniforms (10,000)$           
Daily Sub CAMS (17,670)$           
Maintenance Replacement Equip (Cargo Van)  $          (18,458)
Maintenance Projects (89,055)$           

(6.0) TOTAL BUDGET CUT (656,000)$         



BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 48119

Statement Code: BOARD RPT

Adopted Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

Account Number / Description

1110 SALARIES, TEACHER  2%$238,183 $0 $238,183 $2,219,052 $11,939,083 $14,396,318 

1115 SALARIES, ADMIN  1%$30,664 $0 $30,664 $81,848 $1,972,758 $2,085,270 

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES  2%$268,847 $0 $268,847 $2,300,900 $13,911,841 $16,481,588 

1210 SALARIES, PROFESSIONAL STAFF  10%$32,726 $0 $32,726 $35,283 $266,151 $334,160 

1215 SALARIES, JROTC  13%$11,927 $0 $11,927 $6,295 $77,033 $95,255 

1220 SALARIES, TUTOR (22)%$(77,775)$0 $(77,775)$33,881 $396,591 $352,697 

1230 SALARIES, PARA (2)%$(10,130)$0 $(10,130)$50,603 $381,505 $421,978 

1235 SALARIES, NURSES  1%$3,006 $0 $3,006 $53,538 $284,058 $340,602 

1240 SALARIES, CLERICAL  0%$5,212 $0 $5,212 $136,508 $1,308,320 $1,450,040 

1250 SALARIES, BUSINESS OFFICE  0%$249 $0 $249 $16,471 $278,189 $294,909 

1255 SALARIES, TECHNICAL SUPPORT (30)%$(71,985)$0 $(71,985)$15,368 $297,077 $240,460 

1257 SALARIES, RESIDENCY OFFICER (18)%$(9,823)$0 $(9,823)$7,495 $56,911 $54,583 

1260 SALARIES, CUSTODIAN  7%$94,369 $0 $94,369 $125,789 $1,060,183 $1,280,341 

1265 SALARIES, MAINTENANCE  2%$11,844 $0 $11,844 $41,492 $570,435 $623,771 

1270 SALARIES, MONITOR  7%$15,094 $0 $15,094 $17,147 $197,061 $229,302 

1275 SALARIES, CROSSING GUARD  1%$114 $0 $114 $1,564 $18,492 $20,170 

1280 SALARIES, SUPPORT  0%$50 $0 $50 $0 $17,750 $17,800 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 48119

Adopted Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

Account Number / Description

1290 OVERTIME, SUPPORT  27%$40,447 $0 $40,447 $0 $111,114 $151,561 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  1%$45,325 $0 $45,325 $541,434 $5,320,870 $5,907,629 

2100 HEALTH INSURANCE  99%$4,061,718 $0 $4,061,718 $0 $34,834 $4,096,552 

2150 LIFE INSURANCE  15%$26,837 $0 $26,837 $24,907 $128,256 $180,000 

2170 INSURANCE BUY-OUT (2)%$(600)$0 $(600)$7,650 $23,750 $30,800 

2200 SOCIAL SECURITY  1%$6,852 $0 $6,852 $88,637 $762,862 $858,351 

2300 PENSION  0%$0 $0 $0 $0 $534,539 $534,539 

2410 SEVERANCE  8%$6,696 $0 $6,696 $0 $77,702 $84,398 

2500 COURSE REMUNERATION (52)%$(15,600)$0 $(15,600)$13,361 $32,239 $30,000 

2600 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP  3%$3,922 $0 $3,922 $25,160 $97,900 $126,982 

2700 WORKERS' COMP (2)%$(4,079)$0 $(4,079)$0 $201,979 $197,900 

2800 PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS - DISTRICT  90%$1,800 $0 $1,800 $0 $200 $2,000 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  67%$4,087,546 $0 $4,087,546 $159,715 $1,894,261 $6,141,522 

3100 ADMIN SERVICES  27%$16,506 $0 $16,506 $7,276 $37,218 $61,000 

3200 PROF EDUCATIONAL SERVICES (17)%$(87,344)$283 $(87,061)$19,132 $587,866 $519,937 

3260 TESTING  53%$13,934 $0 $13,934 $3,524 $9,042 $26,500 

3300 PROF DEVELOPMENT (3)%$(1,614)$0 $(1,614)$7,919 $50,695 $57,000 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 48119

Adopted Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

Account Number / Description

3400 OTHER PROF SERVICES  72%$54,014 $0 $54,014 $500 $20,486 $75,000 

3500 TECHNICAL SERVICES (14)%$(13,311)$0 $(13,311)$6,322 $103,796 $96,807 

3520 COPIER COSTS  24%$31,697 $0 $31,697 $17,833 $82,864 $132,394 

4300 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  22%$18,985 $0 $18,985 $7,506 $61,081 $87,572 

4310 PURCHASED SERVICES BUILDINGS  10%$11,695 $18,000 $29,695 $53,372 $216,014 $299,081 

4320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  0%$84 $0 $84 $18,334 $31,876 $50,294 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  4%$44,646 $18,283 $62,929 $141,718 $1,200,938 $1,405,585 

5100 TRANSPORTATION, PUPIL  23%$546,903 $0 $546,903 $198,251 $1,600,549 $2,345,703 

5820 FIELD TRIPS  7%$5,348 $200 $5,548 $13,303 $61,326 $80,177 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  23%$552,251 $200 $552,451 $211,554 $1,661,875 $2,425,880 

5200 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE (4)%$(8,924)$0 $(8,924)$66,250 $162,674 $220,000 

5290 OTHER INSURANCE  0%$0 $0 $0 $0 $6,673 $6,673 

06 INSURANCE (4)%$(8,924)$0 $(8,924)$66,250 $169,347 $226,673 

5300 TELEPHONE (192)%$(38,115)$0 $(38,115)$9,224 $48,781 $19,890 

5310 POSTAGE  57%$30,811 $0 $30,811 $187 $22,951 $53,949 

5400 ADVERTISING (2)%$(871)$0 $(871)$14,945 $25,926 $40,000 

5500 PRINTING  35%$32,690 $0 $32,690 $7,135 $53,375 $93,200 
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Bloomfield

Report # 48119

Adopted Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

Account Number / Description

07 COMMUNICATIONS  12%$24,515 $0 $24,515 $31,491 $151,033 $207,039 

5600 TUITION, PUBLIC  42%$443,968 $1,200 $445,168 $189,608 $433,848 $1,068,624 

5630 TUITION, PRIVATE  3%$19,188 $0 $19,188 $160,968 $540,024 $720,180 

5690 TUITION, MAGNET (41)%$(177,487)$0 $(177,487)$0 $609,899 $432,412 

08 TUITION  13%$285,669 $1,200 $286,869 $350,576 $1,583,771 $2,221,216 

5810 STAFF TRAVEL  13%$5,387 $0 $5,387 $4,528 $31,306 $41,221 

5814 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS  16%$9,607 $0 $9,607 $4,986 $43,762 $58,355 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  15%$14,994 $0 $14,994 $9,514 $75,068 $99,576 

6110 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES  9%$38,622 $700 $39,322 $41,054 $352,071 $432,447 

6115 OFFICE SUPPLIES  11%$7,217 $25 $7,242 $6,209 $51,949 $65,400 

6116 LIBRARY / AV SUPPLIES  8%$2,072 $0 $2,072 $1,947 $20,713 $24,732 

6117 COMPUTER SUPPLIES  8%$3,036 $0 $3,036 $1,368 $35,596 $40,000 

6120 SOFTWARE  4%$7,068 $0 $7,068 $14,616 $176,020 $197,704 

6900 OTHER SUPPLIES  27%$8,423 $0 $8,423 $7,770 $14,467 $30,660 

10 SUPPLIES  8%$66,438 $725 $67,163 $72,964 $650,816 $790,943 

6125 FACILITY SUPPLIES  10%$8,559 $0 $8,559 $4,786 $73,677 $87,022 

6130 FACILITY MATERIALS  8%$6,647 $0 $6,647 $13,946 $65,190 $85,783 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 48119

Adopted Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

Account Number / Description

6200 HEAT  12%$78,045 $0 $78,045 $25,247 $535,275 $638,567 

6220 ELECTRICITY  12%$101,445 $0 $101,445 $104,717 $645,141 $851,303 

6290 WATER SERVICES  29%$10,869 $0 $10,869 $5,005 $21,354 $37,228 

7200 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS (65)%$(61,775)$12,100 $(49,675)$0 $125,525 $75,850 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  9%$143,790 $12,100 $155,890 $153,701 $1,466,162 $1,775,753 

6410 TEXTBOOKS  45%$93,901 $0 $93,901 $2,180 $111,219 $207,300 

6420 LIBRARY BOOKS, PERIODICALS  5%$2,726 $0 $2,726 $136 $47,138 $50,000 

6430 PROF BOOKS (18)%$(1,698)$0 $(1,698)$794 $10,302 $9,398 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  36%$94,929 $0 $94,929 $3,110 $168,659 $266,698 

7300 NEW EQUIPMENT  20%$17,633 $0 $17,633 $1,509 $69,925 $89,067 

7320 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT  1%$615 $0 $615 $901 $81,264 $82,780 

7340 COMPUTER EQUIP  2%$2,255 $0 $2,255 $7,382 $127,786 $137,423 

13 EQUIPMENT  7%$20,503 $0 $20,503 $9,792 $278,975 $309,270 

8100 DUES & FEES (1)%$(461)$0 $(461)$213 $55,310 $55,062 

8800 ATHLETIC PROGRAMS  6%$6,100 $0 $6,100 $1,041 $88,262 $95,403 

8900 STUDENT ACTIVITIES  13%$3,709 $0 $3,709 $9,755 $15,936 $29,400 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  5%$9,348 $0 $9,348 $11,009 $159,508 $179,865 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 48119

Adopted Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

7/1/2009 - 

6/30/2010

Account Number / Description

GRAND TOTAL  15%$5,649,877 $32,508 $5,682,385 $4,063,728 $28,693,124 $38,439,237 
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BLOOMFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BUDGET PROJECTION

2009 - 2010

(As of  May 31, 2010)

Account Groups Budget
2009 - 2010

Projected
2009 - 2010

(5-31-10)

$ Under
(Over)
Budget

Projected
2009 - 2010

(4-30-10)
Difference

1 Certified Salaries $ 16,481,588 $ 16,253,197 $ 228,391 $ 16,271,600 (18,403)

2 Non-Certified Salaries 5,907,629 6,067,830 (160,201) 6,077,491 (9,661)

3 Employee Benefits 6,141,522 6,175,288 (33,766) 6,175,288 -

4 Contracted Services 1,405,585 1,568,756 (163,171) 1,566,495 2,261

5 Pupil Transportation 2,425,880 1,954,420 471,460 1,953,576 844

6 Insurance 226,673 235,597 (8,924) 235,597 -

7 Communications 207,039 275,616 (68,577) 275,616 -

8 Tuition 2,221,216 1,990,473 230,743 1,990,473 -

9 Other Purchased Services 99,576 118,850 (19,274) 115,594 3,256

10 Supplies 790,943 792,265 (1,322) 792,265 -

11 Operation and Maintenance of Buildings 1,775,753 1,651,340 124,413 1,646,340 5,000

12 Textbooks/Library Books/Other Supplies 266,698 272,963 (6,265) 272,963 -

13 Equipment 309,270 316,190 (6,920) 316,190 -

14 Miscellaneous 179,865 181,951 (2,086) 181,951 -

Totals $ 38,439,237 $ 37,854,736 $ 584,501 $ 37,871,439 (16,703)

dm































Memo
To: David Title, Superintendent of Schools

From: Karen Parks, Director of Curriculum and Instruction

Date: 6/22/2021

Re: New Textbook Adoption

To support the teaching of Mathematics in grades 5 through 8, I am recommending 
the following textbooks for adoption, which align perfectly with our newly revised 
curriculum and also provide support for differentiated instruction and SRBI.

Grade 5, Go Math!, Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company, 2010.

Grade 5 Intervention:  Go Math!, Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company, 
                                       2010.

Grade 6:  Holt MacDougal Mathematics Edition Course 1, Houghton, Mifflin, 
Harcourt, 2010.

Grade 6 Intervention:  Big Ideas Math, Green Edition, Big Ideas Learning, 2010.

Grade 7:  Holt MacDougal Mathematics Edition Course 2, Houghton, Mifflin, 
Harcourt, 2010.

Grade 7 Intervention:  Big Ideas Math, Red Edition, Big Ideas Learning, 2010.

Grade 8, Pre-Algebra:  Holt MacDougal Mathematics Edition Course 3, Houghton, 
Mifflin, Harcourt, 2010.

Grade 8 Intervention:  Big Ideas Math, Blue Edition, Big Ideas Learning, 2010.

I have also provided one of each student edition for you to review.  

 Curriculum / Textbooks



Kigali, 20th, April 2010

MAYOR Syd Schulman, Board of Education chair

DAVID Title, Shirley Thompson and School Superintendent

Honourable,

It’s a pleasure for me to send you warmful salutations and I hope that we will get your support to raise 

the level of music in RWANDA.

During the International forum which took place at KIGALI from 1st to 9th January 2010, I held 

discussions with Doctor Joseph OLZACKI on establishing cooperation between your Institutions and 

the International Choir and the Instrumental Ensemble.

The fields where we need your support are as follows:

1. Master classes taking place in Rwanda in the areas of vocal, instrumental, jazz, choral music and 

dance with the focus to improve and introduce new arts to Rwanda.

2. Creating a mutual understanding of experiences as well of creating new understandings in the issues 

of human Rights and Genocide between cultures focussing on youth.

3 .Concert taking place in Kigali, Rwanda and in Hartford, Connecticut of all participants-The 

IDENTITY CONCERT.

4. Assisting in the development of a strong performing (music and dance) and visual arts program in 

Rwanda for the expression of and appreciation for individual identities-the preciousness of life.

5. Focusing on the strengths and strengthening the weaknesses in understandings of all participants.

6. Honoring the rich culture of Rwanda.

That’s because all those reasons that we officially invite Dr Joseph OLZACKI to come to RWANDA 

from 1st to 10th July 2010 to organise and conduct the Master classes with our Choir members in the 

areas of vocal, Instrumental and Choral music.

I hope he will get some support from you because we are still at the beginning stage and we cannot 

pay his air transport.

Yours Sincerely,

COMMISSIONER KAREMERA Pierre

President of the International Choir and Instrumental Ensemble.
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